beta
dyne
 XWR15 DC/DC Converter
15W High Efficiency, 2:1 Wide Input Range
US Patent 5,777,519
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 7
   Applications Functional Description
The XWR15 series is a family of high-performance, low-noise,

INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Unless otherwise specified, all parameters are given under typical
+25°C with nominal input voltage and under full output load conditions.
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 3 OF 7
PARAMETER CONDITION / NOTE MIN TYP MAX UNIT
 Dimensions (L×W×H)  2.00×1.00×0.445 in. (50.80×25.40×11.43mm)
 Weight  1.04 oz. (30g)
 Case Material  Coated metal
 Shielding Connection, 12, 24VIN  -Input (Pin 3)
 Shielding Connection, 48VIN  +Input (Pin 4)
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
FIGURE 1. Transient response of XWR15S5/24-A1 from Full load to Half Load
FIGURE 2. Output voltage delay & rise time of XWR15S5/24-A1 at Vin=24V & Io=3A.
OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
For single models, the output reference voltage is referenced
to the output ground: Pin 6 for singles. To trim the output voltage
high, connect a 1% resistor (0kΩ–200kΩ range) between GND (Pin
6) and VOUT Adjust (Pin 5) for the singles. To trim the output voltage
low, connect a 1% resistor (50kΩ–500kΩ range) between +VOUT (Pin
4) and VOUT Adjust (Pin 5) for the singles.
       Avoid using a low resistance potentiometer or a high temperature
coefficient such as wound wire.
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com  XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 7
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Voltage
(Vdc)
Current (mA) Efficiency
Full Load (%)
Nominal Range No Load Full Load
 XWR15S3.3/12-A_ 12 9-18 6 1424 +3.3 4250 82
 XWR15S5/12-A_ 12 9-18 9 1474 +5 3000 85
 XWR15S12/12-A_ 12 9-18 19 1456 +12 1250 86
 XWR15S15/12-A_ 12 9-18 21 1427 +15 1000 87
 XWR15S3.3/24-A_ 24 18-36 6 701 +3.3 4250 83
 XWR15S5/24-A_ 24 18-36 6 732 +5 3000 85
 XWR15S12/24-A_ 24 18-36 8 715 +12 1250 88
 XWR15S15/24-A_ 24 18-36 9 699 +15 1000 89
 XWR15S3.3/48-A_ 48 36-75 5 349 +3.3 4250 83
 XWR15S5/48-A_ 48 36-75 4 361 +5 3000 87
 XWR15S12/48-A_ 48 36-75 5 354 +12 1250 89
 XWR15S15/48-A_ 48 36-75 8 354 +15 1000 88
 XWR15D5/12-A_ 12 9-18 7 1477 ±5 ±1500 84
 XWR15D12/12-A_ 12 9-18 20 1661 ±12 ±725 87
 XWR15D15/12-A_ 12 9-18 29 1619 ±15 ±575 88
 XWR15D5/24-A_ 24 18-36 6 728 ±5 ±1500 86
 XWR15D12/24-A_ 24 18-36 14 814 ±12 ±725 89
 XWR15D15/24-A_ 24 18-36 18 795 ±15 ±575 90
 XWR15D5/48-A_ 48 36-75 5 369 ±5 ±1500 84
 XWR15D12/48-A_ 48 36-75 9 412 ±12 ±725 88
 XWR15D15/48-A_ 48 36-75 14 403 ±15 ±575 88
Model Selection Guide
Contact factory for custom input and output voltage combinations
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com  XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 5 OF 7
1 In applications where the -VOUT is loaded more than +VOUT, a minimum load is required between +VOUT and GND. If the load is connected between +VOUT

6 Temperature rise on the case of the converters is to be considered during the end usage as per applicable requirements.
XWR15     /   X-
ORDERING GUIDE
Case Type:
   Insert A1 for 2:3 pin case without ON/OFF pin
   Insert A2 for 3:3 pin case with ON/OFF pin
Insert X for -55°C to +85°C (Optional)
Input Voltage
Power
Number of Outputs (S = Single, D = Dual)
Output Voltage
____ _ __ __ _ __
FIGURE 3. Output ripple of XWR15S5/24-A1 as shown in figure 5.
FIGURE 4. Output ripple of XWR15S5/24-A1 as shown in figure 5 with an additional 180uF@16V low esr capacitor.
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com  XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 6 OF 7
FIGURE 5. Typical connection diagram of XWR15 A1 Single DC/DC Converter
FIGURE 6. Typical connection diagram of XWR15 A1 Dual DC/DC Converter
VIN F1
(A)
C1 (Low ESR)
(µF)
C Internal
(µF)
12 2 47@25V 33@25V
24 1 22@50V 3.3@50V
48 0.5 10@100V 2.2@100V
VIN F1
(A)
C1(Low ESR)
(µF)
L1
(µH)
C2
(µF)
C3 - C6
(µF)
12 2 47@25V 0.6 47@25V 10
24 1 22@50V 1 22@50V 10
48 0.5 10@100V 2 10@100V 10
FB1, FB2 = CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-4S2 (Ferroxcube)
* Output filter component  shown may be needed
if output ripple/noise less than 10mV is required.
Typical Values
BETA DYNE INC   •   Betadynepower.com  XWR15 DC/DC CONVERTER   •   XWR15_DS_REVA1.PDF   •   PAGE 7 OF 7
Pin Function
SINGLE DUAL
1  ON/OFF  ON/OFF
2  -VIN  -VIN
3  +VIN  +VIN
4  +VOUT  +VOUT
5  VOUT ADJ  GND (COM)
6  GND  -VOUT
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
A1/A2 CASE
A1/A2 CASE
Note: On/Off pin only on A2 configuration
Where Vo is the required higher value:
Where Vo is the required lower value:
FIGURE 7. Typical connection diagram of XWR15 A1 output adjustment circuit
RTRIM HIGH =  [(R1R2VREF)/{VOR1-VREF(R1+R2)}] - RA      in  KOhm
RTRIM LOW =  [(VO-VREF)R1R2)/((R1+R2)VREF-VOR1)] -RA in KOhm
Output Adjustment Component Values
VOUT
(V)
R2
(KOhm)
R1
(KOhm)
RA
(KOhm)
VREF
(V)
3.3 4.22 2.49 5.62 1.224